## CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA RESOLUTION 01-24-03

## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORDOVA, ALASKA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A SOLE SOURCE CONTRACT WITH ALASKA HARBOR CONSULTING LLC TO PROVIDE ENGINEERING, CONSULTATION & DOCUMENTATION, FOR THE SOUTH HARBOR REBUILD PROJECT

WHEREAS, the South Harbor Rebuild Project has received federal funding from Rebuilding American Infrastructure with Sustainability and Equity (RAISE) grant and requires extensive engineering review and expertise; and

WHEREAS, Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC has experience with other similar sized projects within the State of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC has been involved with this project since its inception and has in-depth knowledge of the project; and

**WHEREAS**, continuing with Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC will provide continuity in South Harbor Rebuild Project that will ensure the critical review of design and engineering elements and provide the City the best opportunity to complete the contract requirements in a timely and cost-effective manner; and

WHEREAS, a sole source contract with Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC to provide all of the engineering, design and construction oversight, offers the City the best opportunity to timely deliver the overall project; and

**WHEREAS**, City Council does hereby approve the following as required in Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.040 Council approval of contracts:

A. Contractor: Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC

**B**. Contract price: \$42,324.00

C. Project Manager/Owner's Representative consultation on design, construction RFI's, design changes/change orders, technical reviews, site visits, project closeout and documentation review.

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Cordova Municipal Code Section 5.12.150A, the City Manager has determined in writing that the services of Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC will meet the City's needs of continuity and knowledge of the project, will increase efficiency, and reduced costs. The City Council affirms by approving this resolution the City Council agrees in approving this resolution that the professional services contract with Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC should be procured without formal competition.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT**, the Council of the City of Cordova, Alaska, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter a sole source contract with Alaska Harbor Consulting LLC to provide consultation, documentation, and design review for the South Harbor Rebuild Project.

## PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17th DAY OF JANUARY 2024



ATTEST:

David Allison, Mayor

CMC. City Clerk

Resolution 01-24-03 Page 1 of 1